
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBL IC SERV I CE COMMI SSION 

In re: App lication of Spruce Creek 
Development Company of Oca l a d/b/a 
Spruce Creak South Uti li ties for a 
water certificate in Mario n Cou n ty . 

DOCKET NO. 881597-WU 

ORDER NO'. 

ISSUED: 

The following Comm i ssioners 
disposition of t his matter: 

participated 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chai r man 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORDER SETTING RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

21340 

6-6-89 

i n the 

Notice is he reby given by the Florida Pub li c Service 
Commission that t he action discussed herei n is preliminary in 
nature and wi 11 become fina 1 un l ess a pe r son whose i n terests 
are substantially affected files a petition for formal 
proceeding purs uant to Rule 25 - 22.029, Flor i da Administrative 
Code. 

Background 

On December 27, 1988, Sp ruce Creek Development Compa ny of 
Ocala, Inc., d/b/a Spruce Creek South Utilities (Spruce Creek 
or u tility) fil ed an applicat ion with t his Commiss ion for 
certificates to provide water a nd sewer service in Marion 
County , Florida . In its application , Spruce Creek requested 
that the Commiss i on issue t he water and sewer certificates 
prior to the final determi na tion of ra tes and charges to e nable 
the utility to obtain t he const ruction permits required by the 
Department o f Environmental Regulation (DER). By let ter dated 
March 2, 1989, t he utility withdrew its request fo r a s ewer 
certificate. By Order No. 20933, issued March 24, 1989, the 
ut i li ty was g r anted water Certificate No. 511-W. The purpose 
of this Order is to set rales and charges for Spruce Creek. 

Rates and Charges 

Norma lly, in origina l certificate applications, rates are 
calculated which will a l l ow the uti l ity t o earn a fair rate of 
return on investment when the treatment plant reaches 80\ of 
capacity . The utility anticipates t ha t it will begin 
connecting 20 c ustome r s per month to t he water s y s tem in 
September or October of t hi s year. At thi s ra te , the 
residentia l customers will reach build-ou t in 1991. Further, 
Spr~ce Creek a n ticipates that the c ommerc i al customers will 
connect after the residential customers (in 1992). Us ing this 
growth r ate, t he uti l ity will reach 80\ of its capacity in 1991 . 

Spruce Cr eek has not submitted sche du les of rate base, 
operat i ng income and capital st ructure as required by Rule 
25-30.035, Florida Admi n istrative Code. The utili t y has 

OOCU~IEilT !1U~~!?ER-DATE 

0 5 618 J~~~ -6 1959 
FrSC-RECORDS/ REP.ORTING 

209 



210 

ORDER NO. 21340 
DOCKET NO . 881597 -WU 
PAGE 2 

provided sufficient i nfo rmation regard ing plant cos t s, growth 
rates and e xpe nses fo r the prepa ration of schedu l es fo r use in 
c alculating t he revenue requi r ement and initial rates and 
charges. Since t he info rmation has been provided, although not I 
in the form required by the Rul e 25-30.035, we are wa iving t he 
the requirement that t he information be filed in the format of 
a schedule . 

In preparing the schedule of rate base , we used t he plant 
costs f or the treatment fac i lities and t he transmission a nd 
distribution sys t em prov ided by the util ity . The only 
adjus tments made to thes e costs have been to r emove an 
e xcessive amount of si x-inch pipe and t o add s u ff i c i e n t 
distribution plant c o sts to i ncl ude the commercial c ustomers 
wh ich were omi tted from the uti li t y' s costs. In dete rmi n ing 
the amount of plant to add, we used the u ti li t y 's ave rage c osts 
fo r l ines, services and meters. We have projec t e d the u t i lity 
requested level of Co ntributions-i n-Aid- of-Const ructi o n (C IAC) 
based o n the c harges contai ned in the proposed tariff. 
Accumulated d e p reciation and accumulated amo r tization o f CIAC 
have bee n calculated t o confo r m to Commission approved 
depreciation r ates. Wo r k ing capital al l owance has been set at 
1/8 o f the ope rat ions and mai ntenance e x pens e s p r ojected by t he 
util ity. Our Schedu le of Rate Base appears o n Schedu l e No. 1, 
wi th adjustments appearing on Schedule No. 2. 

In preparing t he schedule of ope r ations, we ha ve used 
information p r ovided by t he u t ility regarding projected 
operations and maintenance e xpenses and prope r t y taxes . I 
Depreciat ion expense has been calculated using the Commiss ion 
approved depreciatio n r ates. There i s no provision for income 
ta~es since the utility is a Sub-S co rporation and will not be 
liable f o r such taxes . Our Schedule of Operations appears o n 
Sche dule No. 3, with ad j ustments appeari ng o n Schedule No. 4. 
As shown o n that schedule, the annual revenue requirement is 
$107,616 , r e present ing a return of 11.39\ o n ra te base. 

The i n itial Ci 1 ing did no t p rov ide in fo rma t i o n o n t he 
projected capital structu re of the u t ility . According to the 
u ti lity consultant, the utility will have approximate ly a 60/40 
d e bt to equity r at i o when the system reaches 80\ of build-out. 
Usi ng t h is in format i o n a nd t he fact that the uti 1 i t y wi 11 have 
c us t ome r deposits, we have c o nstructed a schedu le of cap ital 
struct u re reconci l e d t o rate base. We ca l c ul ated the return on 
common equ i ty lo be 14.35\ usi ng the Commission approved 
l everage f o r mula, autho rized by Or der No. 19718, i ssue d July 
26, 1988. The utili ty's capita l structure appears on Schedu l e 
No. 5 . 

The above schedule s are bei ng presented only a s too l s to 
aid the Commission in establish i ng initial rates, and not .to 
establish rate base. This is consi s t e nt wi t h Commiss ion policy 
in origi nal certific-ate app l ica tions. A r eturn o n e quity of 
14 . 35\ is found to be app r opriate and shal l be used in all I 
future proceedings involvi ng such ma t ters a s calculation of 
Allowance for Funds Used Duri ng Construction (AFUDC), interim 
rates and tax savings . 

The ut i lity has pro posed water ra tes usi ng the 
facility charge rate st ructure, although no workpapers 
been provided indicating how the rates we r e calculated . 

b ase 
h ave 

The 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21340 
DOCKET NO. 881597- WU 
PAGE 3 

ut i lity requested rates for t he 5/8" x 3/4" meters o nly, s ince 
it is anticipated that a ll c u stomers will be served through 
th i s size of meter. However, we are setting ra te:. f or other 
meter sizes in case the uti li ty connects c ustomer s r equiring 
larger meters. The fol lowing table sets fo rth t he uti lity ' s 
pro posed rates and the Commiss i o n approved rates, whic h are 
based o n a revenue r equirement of $107,616. The approved rates 
shall be effective f o r meter readings o n or after th irty days 
from the stamped approva l date o n t he o riginal water tariCf . 
The tari ff wil l be approved upo n s taff's verification that it 
is consistent wi t h the Commission' s decision and t hat the 
protes t period has exp i red. 

WATER RATES 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVI CE 

Base Facility Charge 

Meter Si ze 
5/8" X 3/4" 

1 " 
1 1/2" 

2 " 
3" 
4" 

Gallonage Charge 
{per 1,000 Gallons } 

{Mo nthly Rates ) 

Uti l ity 
Pro posed 

$ 14 . 22 

$ 1. 24 

Commiss i o n 
Approved 

$ 10. 16 
25 . 40 
50 . 80 
81.28 

162.56 
254.00 

$ 1. 10 

Spruce Creek's proposed tariff contai ns miscellaneous 
s e rvice charges of $ 20 .00 for initial connections, normal 
r econnect i ons and vi o l ation reco nnections during normal working 
hours a nd $ 25.00 after normal wo rking ho u rs. In additio n, the 
utility has r e quested a charge of $10 . 0 0 for a pre mi ses visit 
{in l ieu of d isconnectio n). No cost justificat i o n wa s provided 
f o e the proposed cha rges. Staff Advi so ry Bulletin (SAB) No . 
13, Second Revised, c o n t ains the c urrent Comm ission practice 
reqarding misce l laneous service c h a rges f o r wa te r and sewe r 
util it ies . The c harges containe d in that SAB i nc lude $15.00 
fo e ini tial. no rmal a nd vio la t i o n reconnections and $10 . 00 for 
premises visits. The utili ty has r ev i s ed its request to 
c o nfo r m with t h e l eve l of charges conta ined in the SAB . 
The r efo re, purs uant to the Admini st rative Pr ocedures Ma nual 
Chapter 2.08{C)(9)(i), t hese c harqcs will be approved 
admini stratively by Comm i ssio n staff whe n the tariff is 
approved. 

Additionally, the uti l ity's tar iff conta ins a provi sion 
f or an initia l customer depos it of $40.00, as well as s peci fic 
criteria for t he establishment o f credit, payment of interest 
of 8'\ o n a l l c ustome r depos its and a refund of residentia l 
deposits a fter 23 mo nths of sat i sfactory pa yment . Thi s 
prov 1s 1o n is i n compliance with Rule 25-30.311, F l orida 
Admini s t rative Code , and will be a ppro ved admi ni s trative ly by 
Commission staff, pursuant to Admi n istrative Procedures Ma nu a l 
Secti o n 2.08(C){ 9) ( a ). 

211 



212 

ORDER NO. 21340 
DOCKET NO . 881597-WU 
PAGE 4 

Spruce Creek's provosed tariff conta ins a meter 
installation fee of $100 . 00 and a s ys tem capac ity charge of 
$885 . 00 per equivale nt residential connect i on ( ERC) . The plant 
c ost da t a submi tted by t he utility sul-ports a meter I 
installation fee of $ 75 .00 whic h we find to be reasonable. A 
meter insta lla tion f ee of $75.00 is, therefo re, approved. 

The utili t y has not p rovided documentation suppo rting the 
requested system capacity c harge of $885.00 per ERC. In 
developing c apacity c harges , we project the amount of 
plan t-in-serv ice and contributed property at the time the 
treatment plan t reaches capac ity. We t he n determi ne a capacity 
charge which will resul t in a l eve l of tota l net contributions 
of appro ximately 75\ of net pl ant at the t ime t he treatment 
plant reaches capacity. Thi s i s in c ompl iance with Rule 
25-30.580 , Florida Administ rative Code, which provides t ha t the 
max imum amount of net CIAC s hould not exceed 75\ of tota 1 net 
pl ant. 

In this case, no lines o r ot her fac ili t ies will be donated 
by deve lopers ; therefo re, no donated p roperty has been incl ude d 
i n our calculations . Acco rding to our calculations, a t o tal 
service availability charge o f $935 per ERC will result in a 
net contribution level o f approximate ly 75\ whe n the uti lity 
reaches capacity. 

The utility requested a "system" capacity c ha r ge , which 
does not separate charges for treatment plant and distribution 
lines. We fi nd tha t separate charges should be developed for I 
these faci lities so tha t i f the utility receives do na l ed lines 
in the future , an appropriate cash contribution for trea tment 
plant only can be assessed without the need of a complete 
service ava i labili ty case to dete rmi ne t he c harge. Based on 
t he cost data available in this case, we find that charges of 
$800 . 00 per ERC for distribution l ines and $135.00 per ERC for 
plant cap.acity cha r ge are reasonab l e and they are, therefore, 
approved. 

Net plant t o net CIAC at build-out is provided as Schedule 
No. 6. This schedule indicates that t he charges will result in 
a cont r ibutio n level o f appro ximate ly 75\ of net plant whe n t he 
utility system reaches capacity . 

It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Comm i ss ion that 
Spruce Creek Development Company of Oca l a d/b/a Spruce Creek 
South Utilities, 7753 s.w. State Road 200, Ocala, Flo rida 
32676, is hereby authorized to c harge t he rates and cha rges set 
fo rth in the body of t h is Order. It is furthe r 

ORDERED that the rates s ha ll be effective for meter 
r eadi ngs on or a fter thirty days from the stamped approval date 
o n the o r igina l water tariff. I t i s f u rthe r 

ORDERED that t he service ava ilability c harges approved 
herein s hal l be effective fo r serv ice rendered after the 
s tamped approval da te on the tari(f. It i s furt her 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21340 
DOCKET NO. 881597-WU 
PAGE 5 

ORDERED that a return on equity of 14. 35\ is hereby 
establ i s hed for use in future proceedings i nvo lv i ng this 
Uti lity . It is further 

ORDERED that the provis ion s o f this Order, i ssued as 
Proposed Agency Action, s hall b ecome fi n a l unless an 
appropriate petitio n in t he form provided by Rule 25- 22.036, 
F l or ida Administrative Code, is rece i ved by t he Di rector, 
Divis i on of Records and Repoct ing, 101 Eas t Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by t he close of bus iness on 
June 26 , 1989. It i s further 

ORDERED t hat in t he e ve n t this Order becomes f i na 1 , this 
docket shal l be closed. 

By ORDER of the Flo rida Publi c Service Commission , 
this ~-- day of ~~£~-------------- 1989 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

ALC 

NOT I CE OF FURTHER PROCEEDI NGS OR JUDICIAL REVI EW 

The Florida Public Service Commiss ion is r eq u ired by 
Section 120.59(4). Florida S t at utes, to notify parties of any 
adminis trative hear i ng o r jud i cia l rev iew of Commission o rders 
tha t is available under Sections 120 .57 o r 120.68 , Florida 
Statutes, as well as the procedu res and t ime limits that 
apply. This notice should not be cons trued to mean all 
requests fo r an administrative heari ng or judicial r eview will 
be granted or r esul t in the relief soug ht . 

As identified in t he body o f this o rde r , the setting of 
rates and charges is preliminary i n nature a nd wi ll not become 
effect ive o r final, except as p r ovided by Rul e 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code . Any person whose s ubstantial 
interests are affected by t he action proposed by this o rder may 
fi le a petition for a forma l proceeding, as provided by Rule 
25-22 .029 (4), F lorida Administrative Code, in the form provide d 
by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f). Florida Admi nistrative Code. 
Th is petition must be r eceived by the Director, Div ision of 
Reco rds a nd Reporting at hi s office at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Ta ll a hassee , Florida 32399- 0870 , by the close of business on 
June 26, 1989 . In t he absenc e of such a petitio n , thi s order 
sha l l become effective J u ne 27, 1989, as provided by Rule 
25-22 .029(6). Florida Admini strative Code, and as re f l ected i n 
a subsequent order. 

Any objection o r protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of thi s o rder is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditio ns and is r enewe d within the 
specified protest period. 

213 



214 

ORDER NO. 21340 
DOCKET NO . 881597- WU 
PAGE 6 

If t he relevant po rtion o f this order becomes final and 
effective on June 27 , 1989, any party adversely affected may 
request judicial review by t h,e Florida Sup reme Court in the 
case of an electric. gas o r t ,elephone utility or by the First I 
District Court of Appea 1 in the case of a water or sewer 
utility by filing d notice of appea l with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the 
notice o f appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate 
court. This filing must be comp l eted within thirty (30) days 
of the effective date of this o rder, purs uant to Rule 9.110, 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal 
must be in the form specifie d in Rule 9.900 ( a ), Florida Rules 
of Appellate Procedure. 

Any party adversely affected by the Co~nission · s final 
action in this matter may request : 1) r econsideration of the 
decision by filing a motion f or recons ideration with the 
Directo r. Divisio n of Reco rds and Reporti ng within fifteen (15) 
days of t he issuance of this order in the f o r m prescribed by 
Ru l e 25 - 22.060, Florida Admini strative Code; or 2) judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court 1n t he case of an electric, 
gas or telepho ne utili t y or t h e First Di st rict Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or se14er utili t y by filing a notice of 
appeal with t he Director, Divisi o n of Records and Reporting and 
filing a copy of the not ice of appeal and the filing fee with 
the appropriate court . This fi ling must be completed within 
thirty (30) days afte r the issuance of thi s order, pursuant to 
Rule 9.110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice 
of appeal mus t be in the form specified in Rule 9.91\0 (a), I 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

I 



SPRUCE CREEK SOUTII UTILITIES Docket No. 881597-IIU Schedule of \later Rate Base Schedule No . 1 At 80' of Desi gn Capacity 

Balance Balance Balance Per Utility Per Staff Per Description Filing Adjust . Utility Adjust. Staff ---- · · ··· ······ ··· ·----···-······--· -·-·· · ···· .... ............... ... - ----····· . . . .... . .......... . ....... ... ............. . Utility Plant in Service 532,074 0 532,074 9,434 (1) 541,508 
Land 17,438 0 17,438 0 17,438 
Accumulated Depreciation 0 0 0 (23,444) (2) (23 ,444) 
Contributions-in-aid-of-Construction (443 , 250) 0 (443,250) 32,180 (3) (411,070) 
Accumulated Amortization of C. I. A. C. 0 0 0 16 , 363 (4) 16,363 
Plant lleld for Future Use 0 0 0 0 0 
\lorking Capital Allowance 0 0 0 9,227 (5) 9,227 .................. ---- -···- . .... ......... ...... ... ......... . .............. ............. .. .......... TOTAL 106,262 0 106,262 43,759 150,021 

.. - .. 



216 
ORDER NO. 21340 
DOCKET NO. 881597-WU 
Page 8 

SCHEDULE NO . 2 

SPRUCE CREEK DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF OCALA, INC. d/ b/a 
SPRUCE CREEK SOUTH UTILITIES 

SCHEDULE or ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

DESCRIPTI ON 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

ll To remove the excessive amount of 
6" pipe and to add distribut ion plant 
for the commerc ial customers. 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

2l To ref lect the adj ustment In ut ili ty 
plant In service and to apply 
Commission approved depreciation rates . 

CONTRIBUT IONS-IN-AID-Or-~ONSTRUCT ION 

3l To reflect Staff's recommended adjustment 
to the utility' s reQues ted service 
availabili ty charges and to add lines 
as contributed property. 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION or CIAC 

4) To reflect the app lication of 
Commission approved depreci at ion 
rates. 

WORKI NG CAPITAL ALLOHANCE 

Sl To Include an allo~ance for 
~orklng capital calcu lated as 
1/8 of O&M expenses 

ADJUSTMENT 

s 9,131 

s (23 ,444 ) 

s 32 180 

s 16 ,363 

s 9,227 

I 

I 

I 



SPRUCE CREEK SOUTH UTILITIES 
Schedule of Vater Operations 
At 80\ of Design Capaeity 

Description 
... . . ........... ... ................... .. ..... 

Operatln& Revenues 

Operating and Mai ntenance 

Depreciation Expense 

Taxes Other Than Inco11e 

Inco11e Taxes 

Total Ope rating Expenses 

Net Operating Incorae 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

.. 

Balance 
Per Staff 

Utility Adjust . 

·· ·····- -- ---------
0 0 

....................... ... .... ...... ......... 

73,812 0 

0 7,081 

6,940 0 

0 0 
..................... ... ........... ........... 

80,752 7,081 
............ .............. ... ---------

(80,752) (7,081) 

106,262 

-75. 99\ 

-

(1) 

Docket No . 881597-VU 
Schedule No. 3 

Staff 
Balance Adj Wit. 

Per Required 
Staf f Revenue 

........................... ... ... ...................... 
0 107 , 616 

·-···- --- · ............... ...... 

73,812 0 

7,081 0 

6,940 2,690 

0 0 
... .. .. ... ... ... -..... - ............ ... ... ........... 

87 , 833 2,690 
... .......................... ......................... 

(87,833) 104,926 

150, 021 

-58 .55\ 

Required 
Revenue 

Per 
Staff 

... ...... ... ............ ....... 

(2) 107,616 
... ..................... 

73,812 

7,081 

(3) 9,630 

0 
... ............... ... ............ 

90,523 
. . ....... ................ 

17, 093 

150,021 

11 . 39\ 



218 
ORDER NO. 21340 
DOCKET NO. 8 81597- \'lU 
Page 10 

SCHEDULE NO . 4 

SPRUCE CREEK DEVELOPMENT COMPANY Of OCALA, INC . d/b/a 
SPRUCE CREEK SOUTH UTILITIES 

ADJUSTMENTS TO SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS 

DESCRIPTION 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

I> To reflect the use of Commission 
ap~roved depreciation rates. 

OPERATING REVENUE 

4) To reflect Operati ng Revenue at a 
level which will allow the utility 
the opportunity to earn a II .391 
overal l rate of return on rate base. 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

5> To add regulatory assessment fees 
calculated as 2/5~ of the staff 
r.ecommended revenue. 

ADJUSTMENT 

S 7 OBI 

s 107 616 

s 2 690 

I 

I 



!i 
I 
I' 

oC7\ 
~In ....... 
... Cll) 
N(ll) 

SPWCE tUEK SOUIM UTiliTIES 
SdltG.Il~ of Cepl tol Structure 
AI 80S of Dn lgn Cepec lty 

Du crlpt lon 
.................................... .. .. .. .. ........ .. .......... 
c_, EcaJity 
l- end Short·Teno Debt 
Cust""'"r O~slt1 
Advenc~s frCII Auoclatcd Coq>enl•• 
Other 

-

.. ,.,.,. lolenc:o 
P~r Utility P~r 

filing .adjust. Utility 
.. ................. ................. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

.............. .. .. ............... .. 
0 0 0 

···-······· ••••••:•••• 

Overoll Rott of Return 

Docktt Mo. 881597·\AJ 

lolenc:~ 
suff Por Rr<:on. Rr<:on. COJI \l~lghtcd 

Adjust . SUfi Adjust . hlenc~ \Ieight .. ,e Cost 
.. ................. .. ............... .. 

54,457 54, 457 0 54, 457 36. 301 14. 351 5. 211 

81,6115 81,6115 0 at ,6115 54. 451 10.001 5. 441 

u,aao u,aao 0 u,aao 9.251 8 .001 0. 741 
0 0 0 0 .001 0.001 0. 001 
0 0 0 0 .001 0.001 0 .001 

.. .. .. .. .... ...... .. . .. . ... .. .... .... .. 
150, 022 150,022 0 150, 021 100.001 11.391 ........... ........... 

Nigh low 

15. 351 13.351 

11.761 11.011 

- -



220 
ORDER NO. 21340 
DOCRET NO. 881597-WU 
Page 12 

SCHE.DULE NO. 6 

SPRUCE CREE~ DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF OCALA, INC. d/b/a 
SPRUCE CREE~ SOUTH UTILITIES 

SCHEDULE OF NET PLANT TO NET C!AC 

Descr i pt ion 

Utility Plant In Service: 
Ac,umulated Deprec iation : 

N@t Plant 

CIAC 
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

Net CIAC 

Net CIAC/Net Plant 
at Design Capacity 

Staff Recommended Charges -Tota l 

Hater 
System 

S608,96Z 
{ 38 ,808) 

$570 !54 

$454 ,500 
( 28.805) 

$425 695 

74.66'1. 

$935 .00 

I 

I 

I 


	Roll 8-1275
	Roll 8-1276
	Roll 8-1277
	Roll 8-1278
	Roll 8-1279
	Roll 8-1280
	Roll 8-1281
	Roll 8-1282
	Roll 8-1283
	Roll 8-1284
	Roll 8-1285
	Roll 8-1286



